

No. 99-1408

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

SEP 11 2000

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GAIL ATWATER, AND MICHAEL HAAS AS NEXT
FRIEND OF ANYA SAVANNAH HAAS AND
MACKINLEY XAVIER HAAS,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LAGO VISTA, BART TUREK,
AND FRANK MILLER,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**
—◆—

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
—◆—

PAMELA MCGRAW
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 202165
Austin, Texas 78720
(512) 257-3688

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keaton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

ROBERT C. DECARLI*
DEBRA IRWIN
LAW OFFICES OF DECARLI &
IRWIN
12034 Research Blvd.,
Suite 6
Austin, Texas 78759
(512) 258-9299

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. The Facts 2

II. The Proceedings Below 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Both the History Leading to the Fourth Amendment’s
Adoption and Founding-Era Rules Governing Warrantless
Arrests Make Clear that the Custodial Arrest Here Was
Unconstitutional 7

A. The Fourth Amendment Was Adopted to Check
Unfettered Discretion of the Sort Given by General
Warrants and Writs of Assistance to Conduct
Searches and Seizures Arbitrarily 8

1. John Wilkes and the rejection of general
warrants in England 9

2. Challenges to writs of assistance in colonial
America 10

3. The Fourth Amendment repudiated unfettered
search and seizure discretion 12

B. Warrantless Arrests Could Only be Made for
Felonies and Breaches of the Peace Committed in
the Presence of the Arresting Official 13

C. Because Officer Turek’s Arrest of Gail Atwater
Would Have Been Unlawful When the Fourth
Amendment Was Adopted, the Arrest Was
Unconstitutional 19

D. The Decision Below Is Contrary to the Fourth
Amendment Because It Grants Law Enforcement
Unfettered Discretion to Search and Arrest of the
Sort the Fourth Amendment Was Meant to End 20

II. Balancing the Competing Interests of Law Enforcement
and the Individual Demonstrates that the Custodial Arrest
of Ms. Atwater for Non-Usage of Seat Belts Was
Constitutionally Unreasonable 23

A. The Nature and Quality of the Intrusion on Gail
Atwater’s Liberty Interests Was Substantial ... 24

1. Custodial arrests as a general matter are
significant governmental intrusions 24

2 The custodial arrest of Gail Atwater was particularly invasive and extreme 28

II The Government's Interest in Enforcing the Seat Belt Law Does Not Justify the Intrusion Here . 30

1 The governmental interest in enforcing the seat belt law is relatively slight 31

2 The custodial arrest furthered no legitimate law enforcement objective that could not also have been accomplished by issuing a citation . . . 32

3 No special circumstances were present in this case to make a custodial arrest necessary or reasonable 33

III The Court Below Erred by Creating a Broad *Per Se* Rule that Probable Cause Without More Justifies *Any* Custodial Arrest, Regardless of the Offense 36

A The Court of Appeals' Reliance on *Whren v. United States* Was Misplaced 36

B *United States v. Watson* Upheld Only Warrantless *Belton* Arrests, and its Analysis Supports Petitioners' Position 40

C The Decision Below Abrogates the Automobile Exception by Permitting Warrantless Vehicular Searches *Without* Probable Cause that a Vehicle Contains Contraband 41

D The Court of Appeals' Ruling Undermines this Court's Decision in *Knowles v. Iowa* 43

IV. This Case Lends Itself to Articulating More Clearly the Permissible Boundaries of When a Custodial Arrest May Be Used for Fine-Only Traffic Offenses 45

V. CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	43
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 165 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)	19,30
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 195 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Cain</i> , 81 Md. 87, 31 A. 801 (1895)	41
<i>Beckwith v. Philby</i> , 6 Barn. & Cress. 635, 108 Eng. Rep. 585 (K.B.1827)	40
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	25,28,46,48
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Glyn-Jones</i> , 878 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994)	31
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	24,42
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	20
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	12
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	13,15,18,42-43
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	15-16
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1986)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Carey</i> , 66 Mass. (12 Cush.) 246 (1853)	17
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	20,27,45
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946)	13
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	12,23,30,38,49
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. ___, slip op. (June 26, 2000)	19
<i>Edmond v. Goldsmith</i> , 183 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 99-1030 (Feb. 22, 2000)	48
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	26

<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	26	<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	23,25,47
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	26	<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	31
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	8,24	<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	48
<i>Holley v. Mix</i> , 3 Wend. 350 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.1829)	40	<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	28,42
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 2 Wils. K.B. 205, 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763) ..	9	<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	30,47
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	27	<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	45,48
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	34	<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	39
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 30 Ga. 426 (1860)	41	<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	24
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	24,25,33,34,43-44,45	<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996) (per curiam)	42
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885)	40	<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	23,47
<i>Leach v. Money</i> , 19 Howell St. Tr. 1001, 97 Eng. Rep. 1075 (K.B. 1765)	10	<i>Peters v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	44
		<i>Pow v. Beckner</i> , 3 Ind. 475 (1852)	17

<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	44	<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	23,31,38
<i>Read v. Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 990 S.W.2d 732 (Tex. 1998)	28	<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	23,25,27
<i>Regina v. Tooley</i> , 2 Ld. Raym. 1296, 92 Eng. Rep. 349 (K.B. 1710)	14	<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	48
<i>Reuck v. McGregor</i> , 32 N.J.L. 70 (Sup. Ct.1866)	41	<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	38
<i>Robison v. Miner</i> , 68 Mich. 549, 37 N.W. 21 (1888)	17	<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 81 F.3d 1528 (10th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Rohan v. Sawin</i> , 59 Mass. (59 Cush.) 281 (1850)	40	<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	23,38
<i>Samuel v. Payne</i> , 1 Doug. 359, 99 Eng. Rep. 230 (K.B.1780)	40	<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	23,38,48
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	38	<i>United States v. Potts</i> , 173 F.3d 430, 1999 WL 96756 (6th Cir. Feb. 2, 1999) (unpublished disposition)	39
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 5 Del. (5 Harr.) 505 (Ct. Gen. Sess. 1853)	40	<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	24,26,43
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 910 P.2d 1196 (Utah 1995)	36	<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	47
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 727 N.E.2d 886 (Ohio 2000)	36	<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 1996)	21

<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 138 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	8,13,25-26,40-41,46
<i>Wade v. Chaffee</i> , 8 R.I. 224 (1865)	41
<i>Wakely v. Hart</i> , 6 Bin. 316 (Pa.1814)	40
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	8
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	31,32
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	22,31,36-39
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 Howell St. Tr. 1153, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763)	9-10
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	38,45
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	31,34,38
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	18

<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	6,20
---	------

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules

The Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Act of July 12, 1984, 68th Leg., 2nd C.S., ch. 1, § 1, 1984 Tex. Gen. Laws 11	31
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 521.025 (West 1999)	5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 543.003 (West 1999)	4
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 543.004 (West 1999)	4
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 543.005 (West 1999)	4
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.413 (West 1999) ..	1-2,31,32
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 601.191 (West 1999)	5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 601.193 (West 1999)	5

Other Authorities

<i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965)	11,22
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	10

American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , §10.2-1 (2d ed. 1980)	32	John G. Crocker, <i>The Duties of Sheriffs, Coroners and Constables</i> (2d ed. 1871)	18
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	14,15	William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (1990) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Claremont Graduate School)	9,12
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> [star pagination] ..	41	T. Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law-Dictionary</i> (1783 ed.)	17
Francis H. Bohlen & Henry Shulman, <i>Arrest With and Without a Warrant</i> , 75 U. Pa. L. Rev. 485 (1927)	15,18	Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	11,12
John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> 146 (1839)	14	<i>Encyclopaedia of the Laws of England</i> (2d ed. 1908) .	16,17
John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 1865)	17	Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (2d ed. 1678)	14,15
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Institute on Criminal Justice at the University of Minnesota Law School <i>et al.</i>	46	Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> [star pagination]	41
Brief of Appellees, <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 165 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) (No. 98-50302)	35	<i>Halsbury's Laws of England</i> (3d ed. 1955)	13,41
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Potts v. United States</i> , No. 98-2000	39	1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716)	14
Kurt B. Chadwell, Comment, <i>Automobile Passive Restraint Claims Post-Cipollone: An End to the Federal Preemption Defense</i> , 46 Baylor L. Rev. 141 (1994)	31	2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1721)	15
Joseph Chitty, <i>Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1st Am. ed. 1819)	18	T.W. Hughes, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law and Procedure</i> §876 (1919)	18
<i>The Conductor Generalis</i> (Hugh Gaine ed., New York 1788)	15	Giles Jacob, <i>A New-Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1756)	15
		Giles Jacob, <i>The Law-Dictionary</i> (Am. ed. 1811)	17
		J. Johnson, <i>Les Termes de la Ley</i> (1st Am. ed. 1812)	15

Eliphalet Ladd, <i>Burn's Abridgment, or the American Justice</i> (1792)	15
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996)	21-22,32-33,44
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937) ..	9-12
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Central Meaning of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 197 (1992)	12
Francois-Xavier Martin, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace, and of Sheriffs, Coroners, &c. According to the Laws of the State of North-Carolina</i> (1791)	15
Arthur Mendelson, <i>Arrest for Minor Traffic Offenses</i> , 19 Crim. L. Bull. 501 (1983)	33
William L. Murfee, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers</i> (1884)	18
Wesley M. Oliver, <i>With an Evil Eye and an Unequal Hand: Pretextual Stops and Doctrinal Remedies to Racial Profiling</i> , 74 Tulane L. Rev. 1409 (2000)	44
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>The Law of Arrest</i> , 25 Iowa L. Rev. 201 (1940)	14,32
Respondent's Brief at 15, <i>Ricci v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , No. 97-501, 1998 WL 134006	44

Barbara C. Salken, <i>The General Warrant of the Twentieth Century? A Fourth Amendment Solution to Unchecked Discretion to Arrest for Traffic Offenses</i> , 62 Temple L. Rev. 221 (1989)	12,20,28,33
William A. Schroeder, <i>Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Mo. L. Rev. 771 (1993)	28
James F. Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	41
Telford Taylor, <i>Two Studies in Constitutional Interpretation</i> (1969)	9
U.S. Dep't of Transportation, National Maximum Speed Limit -- Fiscal Year 1993: Travel Speeds, Enforcement Efforts, and Speed-Related Highway Safety Statistics tbls. 1 & 3 (Oct. 1995)	21
U.S. Dept. of Transportation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, National Survey of Speeding and Other Unsafe Driving Actions 119 (1998) (report no. DOT HS 808 749)	21
U.S. Dept. of Transportation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, 1998 Motor Vehicle Occupant Safety Survey 20 (2000) (report no. DOT HS 809 051)	21
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1924)	41
<i>Works of James Wilson</i> (Robert G. McCloskey, ed. 1967)	16
